#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2019 No. 739

# The Common Fisheries Policy (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

#### PART 9

## AMENDMENT OF THE EUROPEAN MARITIME AND FISHERIES FUND REGULATIONS

### Regulation (EU) No 508/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund

- **28.**—(1) Regulation (EU) No 508/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund is amended as follows.
  - (2) For Article 1 substitute—

#### "Article 1

#### Subject-matter

This Regulation specifies various purposes for which financial assistance may be provided to the fishing and aquaculture sector in the United Kingdom.

This Regulation defines the manner in which applications for assistance may be made and the applicable criteria for providing such assistance.".

- (3) In Article 2 for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (4) In Article 3(2)—
  - (a) omit points (2) and (4);
  - (b) in point (5) for "Member State" substitute "fisheries administration";
  - (c) in point (6) omit ", as recognised by the Member State";
  - (d) omit points (8) and (9);
  - (e) in point (10)—
    - (i) omit "Union" in the first place it occurs,
    - (ii) for "Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom",
    - (iii) omit "and notably the coastal, insular and outermost regions in the Union,", and
    - (iv) for "maritime sectors" substitute "the maritime sector";
  - (f) in point (11)—
    - (i) for "a Union" substitute "an", and
    - (ii) omit "in respect of the European seas".
  - (g) in point (12) omit "Member State's";

- (h) in point (14) omit "as listed in Table 3 of Annex I to Commission Regulation (EC) No 26/2004"; and
- (i) in point (15) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (5) For the heading to Chapter 1 of Title 2 substitute—

#### "Objectives when providing financial assistance to the fishing and aquaculture sector.".

- (6) Omit Article 4.
- (7) In Article 5—
  - (a) in the first paragraph, for "The EMFF shall" substitute "Financial assistance provided to the fishing and aquaculture sector under this Regulation must";
  - (b) in point (b) for "the CFP" substitute "fisheries and aquaculture legislation"; and
  - (c) in point (d) for "Union's IMP in a manner complementary to cohesion policy and to the CFP" substitute "IMP".
- (8) In Article 6—
  - (a) in the heading, omit "Union";
  - (b) in the first paragraph—
    - (i) for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance provided to the fishing and aquaculture sector under this Regulation",
    - (ii) omit "shall contribute to the Europe 2020 strategy and to the implementation of the CFP. It", and
    - (iii) omit "Union"; and
  - (c) in point (3) for "the CFP" substitute "fisheries and aquaculture legislation".
- (9) Omit Chapter 2 of Title 2.
- (10) In the heading to Chapter 3 of Title 2 omit "under shared management".
- (11) Omit Article 9.
- (12) In Article 10—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "from the EMFF" substitute "under this Regulation",
    - (ii) for "pursuant to paragraph 4 of this Article" substitute "in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/288",
    - (iii) for "the competent authority" substitute "a fisheries administration",
    - (iv) in point (b) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom",
    - (v) in point (c)—
      - (aa) for "the CFP rules" substitute "Fisheries Rules",
      - (bb) for "other" substitute "relevant", and
      - (cc) omit "adopted by the European Parliament and by the Council";
  - (b) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) for "pursuant to paragraph 4 of this Article" substitute "in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/288",
    - (ii) for "the competent authority" substitute "a fisheries administration", and
    - (iii) for "or the EMFF" substitute ", the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF) or in the context of this Regulation";

- (c) omit paragraph 4; and
- (d) in paragraph 5—
  - (i) in the first subparagraph—
    - (aa) for "Member States shall require that operators" substitute "Operators",
    - (bb) for "the EMFF" in the first place it occurs, substitute "this Regulation must",
    - (cc) for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State",
    - (dd) for "or the EMFF" substitute ", the EMFF or under this Regulation", and
    - (ee) for "Member States" in the second place it occurs, substitute "The Secretary of State"; and
  - (ii) omit the second subparagraph.
- (13) In Article 11—
  - (a) in the first paragraph for "the EMFF" substitute "this Regulation"; and
  - (b) in point (f) for "a Union legal act" substitute "another enactment".
- (14) Omit Title 3.
- (15) In the heading to Chapter 1 of Title 4 for "shared management" substitute "this Regulation".
- (16) Omit Article 17.
- (17) For Article 18 substitute—

#### "Article 18

#### The United Kingdom operational programme

The operational programme of the United Kingdom approved under Commission Implementing Decision C(2015) 8628 of 30th November 2015 on approving the operational programme "European Maritime and Fisheries Fund – Operational Programme for the United Kingdom" for support from the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund in the United Kingdom is, subject to any amendments made by virtue of Article 20, the operational programme for the purposes of implementing the priorities set out in Article 6 ("the operational programme")."

- (18) Omit Article 19.
- (19) In Article 21—
  - (a) for the heading substitute—

"The United Kingdom work plan for data collection"; and

- (b) for paragraph 1 substitute—
  - "1. The work plan for data collection of the United Kingdom approved under Commission Implementing Decision C(2018) 9003 of 14th December 2018 on approving the work plan of the United Kingdom for data collection in the fisheries and aquaculture sector for 2019 is, subject to any amendments made by virtue of paragraph 2, the work plan for the purposes of the objective of collection of data for sustainable fisheries management referred to in point (a) of Article 6(3)."
- (20) Omit Articles 22 and 23.
- (21) For the heading to Title 5 substitute—

#### "FINANCING OF MEASURES".

(22) In Article 24 omit "under the Union priority".

- (23) In Article 25—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom",
    - (ii) after "beneficiary." insert "Where the date of actual payment occurred before exit day, the vessel may be transferred to a member State of the European Union but not outside the European Union within five years following that date.", and
    - (iii) for "recovered by the Member State," substitute "repaid";
  - (b) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) for "from the EMFF to" substitute ", financed under this Regulation, towards",
    - (ii) for "Articles 33 and 34" substitute "Article 33",
    - (iii) in point (a) for "EUR 6 000 000" substitute "£5,200,000",
    - (iv) in point (b)—
      - (aa) omit "Union" in both places it occurs, and
      - (bb) omit "by the Member State";
  - (c) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for "from the EMFF" substitute ", financed under this Regulation,",
    - (ii) omit "Union", and
    - (iii) for "per Member State" substitute "under this Regulation"; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 5.
- (24) In Article 26—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for "the Member State or the Union" substitute "a fisheries administration"; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3 omit "by the Member State".
- (25) In Article 27—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
  - (b) omit paragraph 4.
- (26) In Article 28(1) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation".
- (27) In Article 29—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) in point (c) omit "Union,";
  - (b) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) after "training of" insert "unemployed",
    - (ii) omit ", who are recognised as unemployed by the Member State concerned", and
    - (iii) omit "that is recognised by the Member State concerned";
  - (c) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) omit "of the Member State concerned", and
    - (ii) for "EUR 40 000" substitute "£35,000".
- (28) In Article 30—

- (a) in paragraph 1 for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
- (b) in paragraph 4 for "EUR 75 000" substitute "£65,000".
- (29) In Article 31—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 2 omit point (d);
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for "Member States may" substitute "The Secretary of State may, with the consent of the other fisheries administrations,"; and
  - (d) in paragraph 4 for "EUR 75 000" substitute "£65,000".
- (30) In Article 32—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) for "the requirements under Union or national law" substitute "the relevant minimum legal requirements", and
  - (b) omit paragraph 4.
- (31) In Article 33—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) omit points (a) and (c);
  - (b) in paragraph 3 for "Union" in both places it occurs, substitute "United Kingdom"; and
  - (c) in paragraph 4 for "The competent authority" substitute "A fisheries administration".
- (32) Omit Article 34.
- (33) In Article 35—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for "the Member State, in accordance with national law," substitute "a fisheries administration";
  - (c) for paragraph 3 substitute—
    - "3. A mutual fund under this Article must be designed to ensure that overcompensation as a result of the combination of support under this Article with other national instruments or private insurance schemes is avoided.";
  - (d) in paragraph 4(a) for "the competent authority of the Member State, in accordance with national law" substitute "a fisheries administration";
  - (e) in paragraph 5—
    - (i) for "Member States shall" in the first place it occurs, substitute "The Secretary of State may, with the consent of the other fisheries administrations,",
    - (ii) for "Member States" in the second place it occurs, substitute "The fund arrangements", and
    - (iii) omit "ensure that the fund arrangements".
  - (f) paragraph 6 for "the competent authority of the Member State concerned" substitute "a fisheries administration";
  - (g) in paragraph 7 for "Member States" substitute "The fund arrangements";

- (h) in paragraph 9 for "No contribution from the EMFF shall" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation must not"; and
- (i) omit paragraph 10.
- (34) In Article 36—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) after "persons or" insert "recognised", and
    - (ii) omit "recognised by the Member State".
- (35) Omit Article 37.
- (36) In Article 38—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) omit paragraph 2;
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
  - (d) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for "standard" substitute "minimum legally permitted standard of", and
    - (ii) omit "permitted under Union law" until the end of the paragraph;
  - (e) in paragraph 5—
    - (i) in points (a) and (b) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom", and
    - (ii) in point (c)
      - (aa) at the beginning, insert "recognised", and
      - (bb) omit "recognised by the Member State".
- (37) In Article 39—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for "the Member State" substitute "a fisheries administration";
  - (c) in paragraph 3 omit "by the Member State";
  - (d) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for "number of vessels of the national fleet or 5% of the national fleet" substitute "United Kingdom fleet by number or by", and
    - (ii) omit the final sentence;
  - (e) omit paragraph 5; and
- (f) in paragraph 6 omit "in accordance with Article 65(8) of Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013".
- (38) In Article 40—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) omit point (h);
  - (b) omit paragraph 2;
  - (c) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) after "Advisory Councils, fishermen or" insert "recognised", and
    - (ii) omit "which are recognised by the Member State"; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 4.

- (39) In Article 41—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) omit paragraph 3;
  - (c) in paragraph 4 for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
  - (d) in paragraph 7—
    - (i) omit "from the EMFF",
    - (ii) in point (a) for "EUR 1 500 000" substitute "£1,300,000", and
    - (iii) in point (b)—
      - (aa) omit "Union" in both places it occurs, and
      - (bb) omit "by the Member State"; and
  - (e) omit paragraph 10.
- (40) In Article 42—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (41) In Article 43(1), (2) and (3) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation".
  - (42) In Article 44—
    - (a) in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6, for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
    - (b) for paragraph 7 substitute—
      - "7. Any vessel that receives support under this Article must continue to operate exclusively in inland waters. Where a vessel operates outside inland waters in breach of the condition set out in the first sentence, sums paid in respect of that vessel must be repaid in an amount proportionate to the funding period and the proportion of that period since the condition was first breached."
  - (43) In Article 45 omit "under the Union priority".
  - (44) In Article 46—
    - (a) in paragraph 2 for "EUR 50 000" substitute "£44,000";
    - (b) in paragraph 3—
      - (i) for "ensuring" substitute ", support may be granted to ensure",
      - (ii) after "future" insert "minimum legal", and
      - (iii) omit "under Union law"; and
    - (c) in paragraph 5 for "the competent authority of the Member State" substitute "a fisheries administration".
  - (45) In Article 47—
    - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
    - (b) in paragraph 2—
      - (i) after "in collaboration with," insert "recognised", and
      - (ii) omit "recognised by the Member State,"; and
    - (c) in paragraph 3 omit "by the Member State".
  - (46) In Article 48—

- (a) in paragraph 1 for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
- (b) in paragraph 3 omit ", provided that the development is consistent with the multiannual national strategic plan for the development of aquaculture referred to in Article 34 of Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013".
- (47) In Article 49—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) in point (a) omit "Union and national",
    - (ii) in point (b)—
      - (aa) after "as referred to in" insert "legislation implementing", and
      - (bb) omit "and Directive 92/43/EEC",
    - (iii) in point (c) omit "Union and national", and
    - (iv) in point (d) omit "based on Union and national legislation";
  - (c) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) after "entities" insert "recognised to have the required competences in", and
    - (ii) omit "with the required competences as recognised by the Member State";
  - (d) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) omit "public law bodies or other", and
    - (ii) for "the Member State" substitute "a fisheries administration"; and
  - (e) omit paragraph 5.
- (48) In Article 50—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
  - (b) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) after "other" insert "recognised", and
    - (ii) omit "recognised by the Member State".
- (49) In Article 51—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) in point (c) after "under" insert "legislation implementing"; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2 omit "by the Member State".
- (50) In Article 52(1) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation".
- (51) Omit Article 53.
- (52) In Article 54—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 3—
    - (i) for "Union and national law" substitute "the minimum legal requirements", and
    - (ii) for "the Member State" substitute "a fisheries administration";
  - (c) in paragraph 5 omit "by the Member State".
- (53) In Article 55—

- (a) in paragraph 1 for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation"; and
- (b) in paragraph 2—
  - (i) in point (b) at the end insert "(or, where the business has less than three years of activity, the Secretary of State may, with the consent of the other fisheries administrations, establish special calculation rules)", and
  - (ii) omit the second subparagraph.
- (54) In Article 56—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in point (e) omit "as recognised by Member States"; and
  - (c) in paragraph 3 omit "by the Member State".
- (55) In Article 57—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for "the Member State concerned" substitute "a fisheries administration"; and
  - (c) omit paragraph 3.
- (56) In Article 58 for "The EMFF" substitute "Support under this Chapter".
- (57) In Article 59 omit "under the Union priority".
- (58) In Article 60(2) omit "Union".
- (59) In Article 61—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "the EMFF" substitute "this Regulation";
  - (b) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for "the EMFF" in the first place it occurs, substitute "receiving support under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) for "EMFF supported operations" substitute "operations supported under this Regulation"; and
  - (c) in paragraph 5 for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (60) In Article 62—
  - (a) in the heading, omit "from the EMFF"; and
  - (b) omit paragraph 2.
- (61) In Article 64—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) in point (a) omit "or transnational",
    - (ii) in point (b) omit "and transnational", and
    - (iii) in the second subparagraph for "within a Member State" to the end of the subparagraph, substitute "within the United Kingdom.";
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for "the EMFF" substitute "this Regulation", and
    - (ii) for "or outside the Union" substitute "the United Kingdom";
  - (c) omit paragraphs 3 to 5.
- (62) In Article 65 omit "under the Union priority".

- (63) In Article 66—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "The EMFF shall" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation may";
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for "from the EMFF" substitute "under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) for the words from "the competent authorities in the Member State" to the end, substitute "a fisheries administration"; and
  - (c) in paragraph 4—
    - (i) for "The Member State concerned may grant" substitute "Where financial assistance is provided under this Article,",
    - (ii) after "support" insert "may be granted", and
    - (iii) for the words "of the production and marketing plan" until the end, substitute "by a fisheries administration".
- (64) Omit Article 67.
- (65) In Article 68—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation";
  - (b) in point (d) for "Union's" substitute "United Kingdom's";
  - (c) in point (e) for "a Union-wide" substitute "an";
  - (d) in point (f) omit ", which are compatible with Union law"; and
  - (e) in point (g) for "regional, national or transnational" substitute "regional or national".
- (66) In Article 69(1) for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation".
- (67) Omit Articles 70 to 73.
- (68) In the heading to Chapter 6 of Title 5 omit "for the CFP under shared management".
- (69) In Article 74 for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (70) In Article 75 omit "under the Union priority".
- (71) In Article 76—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation",
    - (ii) omit "Union", and
    - (iii) omit "in Article 36 of Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 and further specified",
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) in point (b) omit "Member State and Union",
    - (ii) in points (d) and (h) for "between Member States" substitute "with other countries",
    - (iii) in point (j) for "the CFP rules" substitute "Fisheries Rules",
    - (iv) in point (k) omit "and subject to control coordination in accordance with Article 15 of Council Regulation (EC) No 768/2005", and
    - (v) omit point (l);
  - (c) in paragraph 3 for "(l)" substitute "(k)"; and
  - (d) omit paragraph 4.
- (72) In Article 77—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—

- (i) for "The EMFF shall" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation may", and
- (ii) for "Regulation (EC) No 199/2008" substitute "Regulation (EU) 2017/1004";
- (b) in paragraph 2—
  - (i) in point (a) for "the CFP" substitute "fisheries and aquaculture measures",
  - (ii) point (b)—
    - (aa) omit ", transnational", and
    - (bb) for "the CFP" substitute "relevant fisheries or aquaculture measures";
  - (iii) in point (e)
    - (aa) for "Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom", and
    - (bb) omit "of which the Union is a contracting party or an observer,".
- (73) In the heading to Chapter 7 of Title 5 omit "at the initiative of Member States".
- (74) In Article 78—
  - (a) in the heading omit "at the initiative of Member States";
  - (b) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation", and
    - (ii) omit "at the initiative of a Member State, and"; and
  - (c) in point (b) omit "in the territory of the Member State".
- (75) In the heading to Chapter 8 of Title 5 omit "financed under shared management".
- (76) In Article 79(1)—
  - (a) omit "under the Union priority"; and
  - (b) in point (a) omit "Union".
- (77) In Article 80 for "The EMFF" substitute "Financial assistance under this Regulation".
- (78) Omit Title 6.
- (79) In the heading to Title 7 omit "under shared management".
- (80) In Article 93 omit "shared management as set out in".
- (81) In the heading to Section 1 of Chapter 2 of Title 7 for "from the EMFF" substitute "under this Regulation".
  - (82) Omit Article 94.
  - (83) In Article 95—
    - (a) for paragraph 1 substitute—
      - "1. Where financial assistance is provided under this Regulation, the maximum intensity of aid in relation to that assistance is 50% of the total eligible expenditure of the operation.";
    - (b) in paragraph 2—
      - (i) for "Member States may apply an intensity of public aid of" substitute "the maximum intensity of aid in relation to financial assistance under this Regulation may be",
      - (ii) in point (a) after "TFEU" insert "(as it had effect immediately before exit day)",
      - (iii) omit points (b) and (c),
      - (iv) in point (e)—
        - (aa) omit "or 34", and

- (bb) omit ",55 or 56", and
- (v) omit point (f);
- (c) omit paragraph 3;
- (d) in paragraph 4 for "additional percentage points of public aid intensity shall apply" substitute "the maximum aid intensity in relation to financial assistance under this Regulation may be increased by the additional percentage points"; and
- (e) for paragraph 5 substitute—
  - "5. Where several conditions set out in Annex I are fulfilled in relation to one operation, the different additional percentage point increases and decreases set out in Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No. 772/2014 laying down the rules on intensity of public aid to be applied to the total eligible expenditure of certain operations financed under the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund apply."
- (84) In Article 96 for "Member States shall ensure that the relevant calculations are adequate, accurate and" substitute "the relevant calculations must be adequately and accurately".
  - (85) For Article 97 substitute—

#### "Article 97

#### Publicity of operational programme

In addition to the general rules set out in Article 125 of Regulation (EU) No. 1303/2013, the Secretary of State must publicise the operational programme by informing potential beneficiaries, professional organisations, economic and social partners, bodies involved in promoting equality between men and women and non-governmental organisations concerned, including environmental organisations, of the possibilities offered by the programme and the rules for gaining access to programme funding.".

- (86) Omit Articles 98 to 111.
- (87) In Article 112—
  - (a) in paragraph 1 for "managing authority referred to in Article 97 of this Regulation" substitute "Secretary of State"; and
  - (b) in paragraph 2 for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (88) In Article 113 omit point (d).
- (89) Omit Articles 114 to 118.
- (90) In Article 119—
  - (a) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State",
    - (ii) for "point (b) of Article 97(1)" substitute "Article 97",
    - (iii) in point (a) omit "in the Member State",
    - (iv) in point (c)
      - (aa) omit "Union", and
      - (bb) for "the EMFF" substitute "financial assistance provided under this Regulation",
    - (v) in point (d)
      - (aa) for "the CFP rules" substitute "Fisheries Rules", and
      - (bb) omit ", including cases of non-compliance by Member States or beneficiaries,";

- (b) in paragraph 2—
  - (i) for "from the EMFF" substitute "under this Regulation", and
  - (ii) for "Member States" substitute "the Secretary of State".
- (c) omit paragraph 4.
- (91) Omit Titles 8 and 9
- (92) Omit Articles 129 and 130.
- (93) Omit Annexes 2, 3 and 4.
- (94) In Annex 5—
  - (a) in the heading, for "FROM THE EMFF" substitute "UNDER THIS REGULATION";
  - (b) in section 1—
    - (i) omit ", in at least one of the official languages of the Member State,",
    - (ii) in the first indent omit "in accordance with national law",
    - (iii) omit the second indent,
    - (iv) omit the eighth indent, and
    - (v) in the eleventh indent omit "Union";
  - (c) in section 2—
    - (i) in paragraph 1 for "The Member State shall ensure that the information and publicity measures" substitute "Information and publicity measures should",
    - (ii) in paragraph 2—
      - (aa) for the first paragraph substitute—
        - "2. The information and publicity must comprise at least the following measures:";
      - (bb) omit points (a) and (c),
      - (cc) in point (e) omit "the examples should be in a widely spoken official language of the Union other than the official language or languages of the Member State concerned;", and
      - (dd) in point (h) for "the CFP rules, including cases of non-compliance by Member States or beneficiaries," substitute "Fisheries Rules",
    - (iii) in paragraph 3—
      - (aa) for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State",
      - (bb) omit "in accordance with national laws and practices,", and
      - (cc) omit point (b),
  - (d) in section 3—
    - (i) in paragraph 1 of subsection 3.1—
      - (aa) for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State", and
      - (bb) for "by the EMFF" substitute "under this Regulation",
    - (ii) in paragraph 2 of subsection 3.1—
      - (aa) for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State", and
      - (bb) in point (e) omit "Union",
    - (iii) in subsection 3.2 for "managing authority" substitute "Secretary of State".